
OC 0289 Na Ka LS 357 
0854 Phil. PoOD LS 3Z8 
1488 Vien POll Kha LS 152 
1352 Sen Sai LS 162 
1578 Moung Ngeum LS 168 
1889 B. Vieng LS 135 
2283 Ba Phu Lun LS 136 
2451 B. Houei Niete LS 351 
2818 Phou Pang Sang LS 142 
3969 B. Sa Phout LS 151 
4464 B. Non (North) LS 352 
4674 Tong Prang LS 145 
5021 Boum Lao LS 174 
5378 Ban Pawi LS 285 
5729 Moung Houn L 34 

OD 0161 B. Bo Mel LS 194 
2343 Moung Sing L 42 
5019 Nam Tha L 100 
9232 Ban Khoang (Moung Hai) L 41 

OE 8869 au Neua L 26 
8948 Moung au Tay L 02 

OV 2155 Phu Mieng Mane LS 96 
2659 Na Leng LS 286 
2768 Nong Luang LS 322 
5364 Ken Thao L 06 
8683 Sanakham L 49 

RA 1085 Moung Met LS 158 
0253 Mary's Strip LS 258 
1543 B. Pak Ham LS 306 

RB 0359 Muang Nane LS 254 
1168 Thong Khang LS 355 

RC 1290 Moung Sai L 27 

RD 0097 Baun Neua L 30 
0935 Doi Seang LS 160 
0968 Bun Taio (Puntai) L 20 

SF 9868 B. Donge LS 163 
9879 Nong Pet LS 154 

SG .9495 Paseau LS 315 
9535 Naw Nuen LS 79 
9899 Ban Sing Keo LS C!3~ 

9950 Phou Chai (Phou Chia) LS 25 
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SH 9821 Phou Dam LS 256 

TE 4388 Vientiane L 08 
4981 Chinaimo LS 279 

TF 1862 Nam Lik LS 356 
1962 Hin Hub LS 365 
2747 Phong Hong LS 133 
3294 Vang Vieng L 16 
3353 Kok Kieng LS 282 
3656 Har Due LS 366 
3978 Houei Mai LS 325 
4431 B. Keun LS 44 
4973 Moang Soum LS 157 
5594 Houei Sai LS 284 
5894 Ban Xom LS 246 
5994 Ban Xon (B. Houei Pamone) LS 272 
6000 PK 21 Mil. Res. LS 364 
6299 Phone Sai LS 211 
6493 PaIt Mouei LS 273 
6634 Ritaville LS 53 
6992 B. Na Luang LS 66 
7014 B. Nong Dao LS 83 
7191 New Na Luang LS 252 
7195 Phu Sang Noi LS 244 

.7284 Sop Hien LS 75 
7295 Nam Ve LS 335 
7398 Song Lai LS 318 
7598 Phou San Nyai LS 362 
7694 Keo Sa Khai Neua LS 331 
7782 Phu Khan Hua LS 251 
7795 Nam Yong LS 288 
7896 B. Nam Yon Nea LS 307 
8096 Nam Pha Noi LS 218 
8282 Houei Nam Om LS 224 
8287 Nam Moh LS 207 
8498 B. Pha Ke LS 353 
8685 Tong Hang LS 173 
8987 Thong Miang LS 266 
9377 Phu He LS 255 
9387 Thong Kheun LS 191 
9403 B. Phone Sai LS 309 
9483 Thong Noi LS 330 
9590 Thong Khen LS 317 
9887 Nam Poune LS 344 
9990 Toong Cha LS 334 

TO 0487 Xieng Ngeum LS 354 
0968 Kiou Cacham LS 04 
1025 B. Na Then LS 249 
1130 Moung Kassy LS 153 
2466 B. Pha Khao LS 308 
2967 Pha Langmou LS 170 
3149 Sala Phou Koun LS 260 
3637 Long Pot LS 132 
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TG 3756 Fhou Soung LS 156 
413Z B. Beecher LS 100 
4133 Tha.m Sarm LS 74 
4Z31 Phu Houot LS 99 
4374 Fha Hong LS Z13 
4413 B. Nam Song LS 363 
4443 Moung Chim LS 56 
4505 Moung Sao LS 319 
4901 B. Na Kouang LS Z81 

1 
4958 Fhou Vieng LS 197 

1 50Z0 Tin Bong LS 90 
1 5131 Pong Hai LS 361 
1 5Z60 B. Lee Z LS Z53 
I 

5548 Na Poung LS 78 I 
! 5568 Houei Hong LS ZOO 

I 5604 Ban Naty lB. Na Til LS Z87 
5605 Ban Naty North LS 3Z7 

! 56Z0 B. Fha En LS 97 
1 

5915 B. Nam Deng LS 110 i 
I 6037 Sam Sen LS llZ 1 
I 6049 Xieng Oat LS Z6 i 6114 Moung Fhun LS 37 

I 6317 PaKa (Fha Khe) LS 51 
6341 Nam Chong LS 17 

i 6351 New Xieng Dat LS 117 
I 

j 6506 B. Nam Luang LS 313 
65Z9 B. Nam Thao LS 161 

1 
653Z B. Nong One LS 101 
6570 Phu Fa Noi LS 10Z 

1 6948 B. Houei Diourn LS 1Z3 
1 7074 Fhou Fa LS 16 j 

j 7149 San Louang LS 41 
7303 Pha Deng LS 341 
7304 Pong Ta LS ZZ9 
7309 Phou Kang Neua LS 337 
7383 Phou Sai LS 31Z 
7394 MuanitYou LS Z61 
7744 Than eup LS Z38 
79Z4 Sam Thong LS ZO 
7960 Moung Soui L 108 
8174 PhouSo LS 57 
8Z14 Long Tien~ LS 30 
8Z47 Houei Ki Nin LS 38 
8536 B. Na LS 15 
8587 Phu Sang Nao LS 80 
8693 Hat Khon LS Z71 
88Z7 Tha Tam Blueng LS 7Z 
9Z05 Fha Khao LS 14 
940Z ~otMo LS 3Z1 
9447 B. Thani LS 346 
9550 Pop's Field LS IZO 
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TG 9566 B. An L 110 

9647 Ban Thang LS 275 
9951 Moung Phanh L 106 
9953 Moung Phanh North LS 347 

TH 0302 Luang Prabang L 54 
0567 Tong Too LS 186 
1876 Mak Phout LS 137 
1889 Mok Plai LS 193 
1969 B. Maya LS 234 
2568 Nam Thuam LS 176 
3348 Moung Sung L 01 
3583 Nam Sac LS 203 
3671 Mok Lok LS 131 
6291 B. Na Tai L 50 
7963 B. Se LS 225 
8750 Huei Thong LS 196 
9363 Phou Saly LS 178 
9607 Phou San LS 336 

TJ 1204 Lao Ta LS 121 
2303 B. Chuit Chung LS 138 
3307 B. Pha Thong LS 169 
3409 B. Pha Thong LS 247 
«21 Yung Tuia LS 217 
5015 B. nyn LS 187 
5196 Nam Houn LS 243 
6324 Xing Than LS 188 

TK 0000 Phong Sa1y L 15 

UF 0091 Moung Cha LS 113 

0686 B. Sung Kang LS 349 
0689 Pa Doung Noi LS 340 
0781 Moung Ao' Neua LS 227 

0789 B. Sung Kang LS 349 

0893 Nong Kha LS 333 

0990 Fhia Louang (Pbu Sa Ngop) LS 270 

1194 Tham Lo LS 316 

1491 B. Narn Feng LS ZZ3 

1796 Moung CAlm LS ZZ 

2497 Khieu Manang LS 192 

4590 Pbu Moun LS ZIZ 

5934 Paksane L 35 

6653 Borikhane LS lZ9 

7596 Moung Nham (Moung Nyam) LS 63 

7684 B. Tha Si LS 61 

8199 B. Kia Maa LS 314 

9594 Moung Moc LS 46 

9996 ThUDg Peeut LS Z6Z 
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UG 0043 Si Siang Mal LS 277 
0213 Fa Doung LS 05 
Ill44 B. Had LS 350 
0272 Mounr Kheung L 109 
0338 r.atSen LS 276 
0434 Lat Khai LS 280 
<1443 B.Ha LS 348 
0524 Khang Kho LS 204 
0651 Xieng Khouang 'L 22 
0729 Phou Houang LS 140 
0734 Nongkala LS 338 
0744 B. Na Tho_m LS 343 
P789 Pbou Vieng LS 06 
0944 Lat Houa:ag LS 09 
1354 Phoung Savan L 21 
1622 B. Phang LS 239 
1758 Khang Kbal LS 08 
1810 Pha Pbai LS 65 
1937 Poou Khe LS 19 
2686 Bouam Long LS 32 
2686 Boun Loum LS 88 
2740 Xieng Khouang Ville L 03 
2848 Khang Hong LS 68 
3204 Ta Vtang LS 13 
3272 Pbou Kheo LS 115 
3451 Tha Lin No! LS 18 
3822 Fha Peung LS 21 
3993 Houei Sa An LS 23 
4047 Na Dao LS 70 
4191 Houei Sa An LS 127 
4227 Kha Phu LS 35 
4289 Moung Khao LS 128 
4422 B. Peung LS 95 
4747 B. Fha lea LS 40 
4971 B. Ban LS 10 
5055 San Tiau LS 02 
5283 B. Tha LS 52 
5300 Tha TOOm LS 11 
5339 B. Sa Noi LS 119 
5348 Na Xieng LS 181 
5585 Nam Lan LS 07 
5728 B. Kha LS 94 
5831 New Ban Bouac LS 116 
5855 PIlou Nong LS 71 
5932 B. Bouac LS :u 
6042 B. Nongla LS 214 
6518 B. Muong Ngan LS 236 
6791 B. Song LS 29 
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UG 7393 P1en Lieu LS 31 

7426 Phou Niieu LS 232 
741M) Phu Se Bott LS 82 
74P>l B. V1eng LS 89 
7621 NamSong LS 199 
7622 B. Nam Xao LS 240 
7718 B. Nam Xao LS 208 
7918 B. Nam Keag LS 108 
8192 HouelSang LS 206 
8291 Phou Sam Soun LS 231 
8483 Sam Song&ng LS 201 
9109 Moung Mo LS 182 
9315 B. Tham Tat LS 81 
9419 Ban Poungmay LS 222 
9456 Nong Het LS 03 

UH 0301 Phu Cum LS 50 0400 Phu Cum LS 50A 
0503 Shin~ Scha LS 339 
0709 San aKa LS 33 
1012 Phoung Sam LS 114 
1013 B. Lee LS 233 
1643 Nam Hang LS 278 
1853 Houei Tong Ko LS 184 
2303 IXIn's Strip LS 219 
2312 Ban SopS1em LS 269 
2817 Chong Ha LS 48 
2862 MoungSon L 59 
g020 MowIgHtem LS 4SA 
3042 Ban Lou LS 248 
3044 Mung Kout LS 195 
3201 Fha POlUl LS 230 
3337 IIuam Yang LS 242 
3653 Pba Bong LS 76 
4110 Na Dlang LS 36 
4364 PhouTla LS 185 
4457 Houel Hinsa LS 215 
5312 HOllet Thom LS 27 
5845 Hone! MOtUl LS 221 
6455 &ueiMa LS 107 
6330 I:fua Mlung LS 58 
6561 Hooei &k LS 198 
6743 Nxlt Phat LS 179 
6860 PIlI Pba 1b1 LS 85 
6868 Houei K'ah Mou:a LS III 
7546 Fha ...... LS 205 
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UH 7723 B. Khami is 39 
8235 MoungPeun L 31 
8257 Hong !Ibn LS 86 
8257 New Hong Non is 122 
8322 B. K.eng Sai is 84 
8525 Phou Kouk is 59 
8714 B. Houei K.eng LS 226 
9116 Phou Pha Louom is 220 
9215 Pklu Pha Louom LS 228 

UJ 91WJ3 .Moung Het L 13 

VD 7530 Savannakhet L 39 
7988 B. !lbng Bok is 183 
8554 K.eng tea Boa is 235 
9541 Ban Nachalit is 297 

VE 2794 Grove JODeS #2 is 141A 
4864 Grove Jones is 141 
5684 B. Bonong is 12 
6473 B. Houana is 302 
8124 Thakbek - West L 40A 
8185 B. Na Tan is 237 
8521 Thakbek - East L 40 

VF 0095 TbnngPeeut LS 202 
1812 B. Nam Dua LS 143 
1989 Gang Sa Ni LS 45 
2270 B. Done is 28 
3587 .Moung Tiouen LS 91 
3896 Pha tea is 245 
4276 Pha Hom is 241 
5372 Pha Du is 263 
5500 B. ]A Bom LS 144 
5959 New San Soak is 126 
6356 Old San Soak is 265 
9811 Lak Sao is 49 

VG 0212 Moung Ngai is 01 
1417 Nam TOOm is 47 
2207 Muong Sam LS 24 

VH 0070 Phia Khan LS 87 
0358 Sam Neua L 04 
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0 0 0 0 
VH 0581 Nong Khang L 52 

4373 Sop Hao L 17 
5040 Moung Soi L 60 
6211 Xam Tai L 47 

WA 8960 Khong Island L 07 

WB 5795 Phou Lat Seua LS 418 
7469 Phone Thong LS 450 
7798 No Name LS 444 
8473 Pakse L 11 
8518 B. Soukhouma L 45 
8942 B. Nongsa LS 446 
9142 Wat Phu (Champassak) L 107 

WC 2498 B. Lahanam LS 301 
3979 B. Keng Tanga LS 298 
4564 Ban Mai LS 329 
6158 La Khong Pheng LS 159 
6697 B. Xani LS 294 
8524 Khong Sedone LS 289 
88H B. Koutlamphong LS 447 
8867 B. Houaytnun LS 310 

WD 0116 Phoumachedy LS 25'7/311 
0143 Seno L 46 
1027 B. Dong Khan Khou LS 304 
1188 B. Xiang Khai LS 293 
2118 Keng Kok LS 139 
3047 B. Dong Hene LS 54 
3764 B. Phak Khagna LS 303 
4112 B. Bungxang LS 296 
5229 Moung Phalane SW L 61A 
5272 B. Chomhat LS 295 
5844 Moung Phalane L 61 
7014 B. Tangvay LS 299 
7249 B. Nalay LS 291 

WE 0711 B. Than Lay L 105 
1410 B. Kengpe LS 29Z 
2090 B. Song Khone LS 77 
2125 Mahaxay L 57 
7941 B. Pha.n Hop L 53 

WF 0923 Nape LS 43 

1 June 1')72 9 



XB 3317 New Paksong LS 180 
3781 Toong Set LS 449 
4394 Paksong L 05 
4494 K1ahan LS 326 
6241 No Name LS 443 
6473 Houei Kong L 56 
6580 Bolovens LS 55 
6583 Houei Soi LS 164 
6877 Tang Hung LS 167 
7150 No Name LS 441 
7333 No Name LS 442 
7364 La Ta Sin LS 130 
7534 No Name LS 423 
7886 Phou Louang LS 402 
7940 Long Keo LS In 
8238 Phou Douak LS 440 
8243 No Name LS 438 
8359 Ban Nam Tieng LS 165 
8851 Phou Kham Phouk LS 166 
8879 No Name LS 427 
9168 Ban La Tee LS 190 
9738 Attopeu L 10 
9965 B, Sok LS 420 

XC 0435 B. Saphat LS 175 
3167 B. Don Boung LS 64 
4807 Thateng LS 210 
5237 Saravane L 44 
5663 B. Padou LS 419 
5839 Ban Khok Mai LS 171 
6733 B. Nong Boua LS 134 
6752 No Name LS 439 

XD 0928 Muang Phine LS 300 
2748 Tchepone L 38 
6010 Muong Nang L 19 
6536 B. Hauei Sane LS 189 

YB 0505 B. Kangmi LS 407 
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0 0 G 0 
Attopeu L 10 XB 9738 
Ba Phu Lun LS 136 OC 2283 
B. An L 110 TG 9566 
B. Ban LS 10 UG 4971 
B. Beecher LS 100 TG 4132 
B. Bo Mei LS 194 aD 0161 
B. Bonong LS 12 VE 5684 
B. Bouac LS 34 UG 5932 
B. Bungxang LS Z96 WD 4112 
B. Chomhat LS 295 WD 5272 
B. Chuk Chung LS 138 TJ 2303 
B. Da Born LS 144 VF 5500 
B. Don Boung LS 64 XC 3167 
B. Done LS 163 SF 9868 B. Dong LS 28 VF 2270 
B. Dong Hene LS 54 WD 3047 
B. Dong Khan Khou LS 304 WD 1027 
B. Donge LS 163 SF 9868 
B. Hong Sa LS 62 OB 4581 
B. Hong Sa LS 62A OB 4479 
B. Houana LS 302 VE 6473 
Bo. Houaymun LS 310 WC 8867 
B. Houei Dioune LS 123 TG 6948 
B. Houei Keng LS 226 UH 8714 
B. Houei Lao LS 147 PB 5986 
B. Houei Sai L 25 PC 5141 
B. Houei Sai Citadel LS 283 PC 5141 
B. Houei Sane LS 189 XD 6536 
B. Kengpe LS 292 WE 1410 
B. Keun LS 44 TF 4431 
B. Keng Sai LS 84 UH 8322 
B. Keng Tanga LS 298 WC 3979 
B. Kha LS 94 UG 5728 
B. Khami LS 39 UH 7723 
B. Khok Mai LS 171 XC 5839 
B. Khoang (Moung Hail L 41 aD 9232 
B. Kia Maa LS 314 UF 8199 
B. Kongmi LS 407 YB 0505 
B. Koutlamphong LS 447 WC 8843 
B. Lahanam LS 301 WC 2498 
B. La Tee LS 190 XB 9168 
B. Lou LS 248 UH 3042 
B. Lee LS 233 UH 1013 
B. Lee 2 LS 253 TG 5260 
B. Mai LS 329 WC 4564 
B. Maya LS 234 TH 1969 
B. Moung LS 177 PB 6077 
B. Muong Ngan LS 236 UG 6518 
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B. Na LS 15 TG 8536 
B. Nachalit LS 297 VD 9541 
B. Nalay LS 291 WD 7249 i 
B. Na Kouang LS 281 TG 4901 l 
B. Na Luang LS 66 TF 6992 

, , 
B. Narn Luang LS 313 TG 6506 I B. Na Tai L 50 TH 6291 I 
B. Na Tan LS 237 VE 8185 \ 

I 
B. Na Then LS 249 TG 1025 I 
B. Nathorn LS 343 UG 0744 ! B. Na Woua LS 109 PC 7383 I 
B. Narn Chuarn LS 290 PC 6659 I B. Narn Deng LS 110 TG 5915 
B. Narn Dua LS 143 VF 1812 
B. Narn Feng LS 223 UF 1491 I 
B. Narn Hin LS 104 OB 5015 I 
B. Narn Keng LS 108 UG 7918 [ 

I B. Narn Kueung LS 150 PC 3255 
t B. Narn Nhion LS 149 PC 3956 

B. Narn Song LS 363 TG 4413 I 

B. Nam Tieng LS 165 XB 8359 t B. Nam Thao LS 161 TG 6529 

t B. Nam Thouei LS 118 PC 6975 
B. Narn Xao LS 208 UG 7718 , 
B. Narn Xao LS 240 UG 7622 ! B. Nam Yon Nea LS 307 TF 7896 f 
B. Naty (B. Na Ti) LS 287 TG 5604 ! 

B. Naty North LS 327 TG 5605 I B. Nong Bok LS 183 VD 7988 I B. Nong Boua LS 134 XC 6733 ! B. Nong Dao LS 83 TF 7014 i 
B. Nong One LS ! (11 TG 6532 I 
B. Nongsa LS 446 WB 8942 i 

! 
B. Nong Tong LS 209 OB 1299 • 
B. Nongla LS 214 UG 6042 ! 
B. Nou Kha Chok LS 148 PC 7706 I B. Padou LS 419 XC 5663 
B. Pawi LS 285 OC 5378 

f 

i B. Peung LS 95 UG 4422 t 
B. Pak Ham LS 306 RA 1543 1 
B. Pha En LS 97 TG 5620 l B. Pha Ka LS 40 UG 4747 

J 
B. Pha Kao LS 308 TG 2466 
B. Phak Khagna LS 303 WD 3764 , 
B. Pha Thong LS 169 TJ 3307 ! 

I B. Pha Thong LS 247 TJ 3409 I B. Phan Hop L 53 WE 7941 
B. Phang LS 239 UG 1622 

, 
• I 

B. Phone Sai LS 309 TF 9403 , 
1 
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0 8 fa 0 
B. Phoungmay LS 222 UG 9419 
B. Poung LS 324 PC 6654 
B. Rosie (Tong Pa How) LS 250 PC 6233 
B. Sa Noi LS 119 UG 5339 
B. Sa Phout LS 151 OC 3969 
B. Saphat LS 175 XC 0435 
B. Sapi LS 60 OB 4048 
B. Se LS 225 TH 7963 
B. Sing Keo LS 332 SG 9899 
B. Sok LS 420 XB 9965 
B. Song LS 29 UG 6791 
B. Song Khone LS 77 WE 2090 
B. Sop Siem LS 269 UH 2312 
B. Soukhouma L 45 WB 8518 

11: ~Ka}$ angva ts ~~~ \H) 98~¥ 
B. Tha LS 52 UG 5283 
B. Tha Si LS 61 UF 7684 
B. Than Lay L 105 WE 0711 
B. Tham Tat LS 81 UG 9315 
B. Thang LS 275 TG 9647 
B. Ton Phung LS 305 PC 1542 
B. Vi eng LS 89 UG 7487 
B. Vieng LS 135 OC 1889 
B. Xani LS 294 WC 6697 
B. Xiang Khai LS 293 WD 1188 
B. Xieng Lom LS 69 PB 9274 
B. XOn (B. Houei Pamone)LS 272 TF 5994 
B. Xon LS 246 TF 5894 
B. nyu LS 187 TJ 5015 
Bolovens LS 55 XB 6580 
Borikhane LS 129 UF 6653 
Bouam Long LS 32 UG 2686 
Boum Lao LS 174 OC 5021 
Boun Loum LS 88 UG 2686 
Boun Neua L 30 RD 0097 
Buam Yang LS 242 UH 3337 
Bun Taio (Puntai) L 20 RD 0968 
Chinaimo LS 279 TE 4981 
Chong Ha LS 48 UH 2817 
Doi Seang LS 160 RD 0935 
Don's Strip LS 219 UH 2303 
Gang Sa Ni L 45 VF 1989 
Grove Jones LS 141 VE 4864 
Grove Jones 2 LS 141A VE 2794 
Happy' 8 Strip LS 264 OB 4624 
Har Due LS 366 TF 3656 
Hat Khon LS 271 TG 8693 
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Hin Helllp LS 365 TF 196Z 
Hong Non LS 86 UH 8Z57 
Houei Kah Moun LS III UH 6868 
Houei Ki Nin LS 38 TG 8Z47 
Houei Kong L 56 XB 6473 
Houei Ma LS 107 UH 6455 
Houei Mai LS 3Z5 TF 3978 
Houei Moun LS 2Z1 UH 5845 
Houei Nam Om LS ZZ4 TF 8Z8Z 
Houei Sa An LS Z3 UG 3993 
Houei Sa An LS 1Z7 UG 4191 
Houei Soi LS 164 XB 6853 
Houei Sang LS Z06 UG 819Z 
Houei Thom LS Z7 UH 531Z 
Houei Tong Ko LS 184 UH 1853 
Houei Hinsa LS Z15 UH 5056 
Houei Hok LS 198 UH 6561 
Hluei Hong LS ZOO TG 5568 
Houei Sai LS Z84 TF 5594 
Hua Moung LS 58 UH 6330 
Huei Thong LS 196 TH 8750 
Jennifer's Strip LS Z59 PC 90Z0 
Jom Mog LS 345 PD 86Z7 
Keng Ka Boa LS Z35 VD 8554 
Keng Kok LS 139 WD Zll8 
Ken Thao L 06 QV 5364 
Keo Sa Khai Neua LS 331 TF 7694 
Kha Phu LS 35 UG 4ZZ7 
Khang Hong LS 68 UG Z848 
Khang Khai LS 08 UG 1758 
Khang Kho LS Z04 UG 05Z4 
Khieu Manang LS 19Z UF Z497 
Khong Island L 07 WA 8960 
Khong Sed one LS Z89 WC 85Z4 
Kiou Cacham LS 04 TG 0968 
Klahan LS 3Z6 XB 4494 
Kok Kieng LS Z8Z TF 3353 
UKhong Pheng LS 159 WC 6158 
La Ta Sin LS 130 XB 7364 
Lak Sao LS 49 VF 9811 
Lat Houang LS 09 UG 0944 
Lat Khai LS Z80 UG 0434 
Lat Sen LS Z76 UG 0338 
Lao Ta LS 1Zl TJ 1Z04 
Long Keo LS In XB 7940 
Long Pot LS 13Z TG 3637 
Long Tieng LS 30/98 TG 8Z14 
Luang Prabang L 54 TH 030Z 
Mahaxay L 57 WE ZlZ5 
15 November 197Z 4 

0. 0 0 0 



0 0 0 0 
Mak Phout LS 137 TH 1876 
Mary's Strip LS 258 RA 0253 
Moang Sauro LS 157 TF 4973 
Mok Lok LS 131 TH 3671 
Mok Plai LS 193 TH 1889 
Moung Ao Neua LS 2.27 UF 0781 
Moung Cha LS 113 UF 0091 
Moung Chim LS 56 TG 4443 
Moung Hiem LS 48A UH 3020 
Moung Het L 13 UJ 9803 
Moung Houn L 34 OC 5729 
Moung Kassy LS 153 TG 1130 
Moung Khao LS 128 UG 4289 
Moung Kheung L 109 UG 0272 
Moung Lem LS 320 PC 5998 
Moung Met LS 158 RA 1085 
Moung Mo LS 182. UG 9109 
Moung Moe LS 46 UF 9594 
Moung Moungw LS 93 PC 5393 
Moung Ngai LS 01 VG 02.12 
Moung Ngeum LS 168 OC 1578 
Moung Nham LS 63 UF 7596 
Moung Ou Tay L 02 OE 8948 
Moung Dum LS 22 UF 1796 
Moung Pa LS 342 PA 7148 
Moung Peun L 31 UH 8235 
Moung Phalane L 61 WD 5844 
Moung Phalane SW L 61A WD 5229 
Moung Phanh L 106 TG 9951 
Moung Phieng LS 124 OB 6607 
Mou.ng Phun LS 37 TG 6114 
Moung Sai L 27 RC 1290 
Moung Sam LS 24 VG 2207 
Moung Sao LS 319 TG 4505 
Moung Sing L 42 OD 2343 
Moung Soi L 60 VH 5040 
Moung Son L 59 UH 2862 
Moung Soui L 108 TG 7960 
Moung Sung L 01 TH 3348 
Moung Tiouen LS 91 VF 3587 
Muang Kout LS 195 UH 3044 
Muang Phine LS 300 XD 0928 
Muang You LS 261 TG 7394 
Muong Nane LS 254 RB 0359 
Muong Nong L 19 XD 6010 
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UG 0043 Si Siang Mai LS 277 
0213 Pa Doung LS O~ /)Z44 B. Hast LS 350 
027.Z Moun, Kheung L 109 
0333 LalSen LS 276 
0434 Lat Khai LS 280 
0443 B.Ha LS 348 
0524 Khang Kho LS 204 
0651 Xieng Khouang L 22 
0129 Phou Houang LS 140 
0734 Nongkala LS 338 
0744 B. Na Thorn LS 343 
0789 Pbou Vleng LS 06 
0944 Lat Houang LS 09 
1354 Phoung Savan L 21 
1622 B. Pbang LS 239 
1758 Khang Khat LS 08 
1810 Fha Fhat LS 65 
1937 Pbou Kbe LS 19 
2686 BouamLong LS 32 
2686 Baun Loum LS 88 
2740 Xieng Khouang VUle L 03 
2848 Khang Hong LS 68 
3204 Ta Vtang LS 13 
3272 Pbou ICbeo LS 115 
3451 Tha Lin Nol LS 18 
3822 Fha Peung LS 21 
3993 Houei Sa An LS 23 
4047 Na Dao LS 70 
4191 Houel Sa An LS 127 
4227 Kha Phu LS 35 
4289 MoungKhao LS 128 
4422 B. Peung LS 95 
4747 B. Fha Ka LS 40 
4971 B. Ban LS 10 
5055 San Tau LS 02 
5283 B. Tha LS 52 
5300 Tha Tbom LS 11 
5339 B. Sa Nol • LS 119 
5348 Na Xieng LS 181 
5585 Nam Lan LS 07 
5728 B. Kha LS 94 
5831 New Ban Bouac LS 116 
5855 Phou Nong LS 71 
5932 B. Bauac LS 34 

. 6042 B. Nongla LS 214 
6518 B. Muong Ngan LS 236 
6791 B. Song LS 29 
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0 0 0 

L 05 XB 4394 
Paseau LS 315 SG 9495 
Pha Bong LS 76 UH 3653 
Pha Deng LS 341 TG 7303 
Pha Du LS 263 VF 5372 
Pha Hang LS 205 UH 7546 
Pha Hom LS 241 VF 4276 
Pha Hong LS 213 TG 4374 
Pha Ka LS 245 VF 3896 
Pha Khao LS 14 TG n05 
Pha Langmou LS 170 TG 2967 
Pha Peung LS 21 UG 3822 
Pha Phai LS 65 UG 1810 
Pha Poon LS 328 QC 0854 
Pha Poun LS 230 UH 3201 
Phia Chan LS 155 PB 8762 
Phia Khan LS 87 VH 0070 
Phia Louang {Phu Sa Ngop)LS 270 UF 0990 
Phone Sai LS 211 TF 6299 
Phone Thong LS 450 WB 7469 
Phong Hong LS 133 TF 2747 
Phong Saly L 15 TK 0000 
Phou Chai (Phou Chia) LS 25 SG 9950 
Phou Dam LS 256 SH 9821 
Phou Da Pho LS 103 TG 5243 
Phou Douak LS 440 XB 8238 
Phou Fa LS 16 TG 7074 
Phou Houang LS 140 UG 0729 
Phou Kang Neua LS 337 TG 7309 
Phou Kahm Phouk LS 166 XB 8851 
Phou Khe LS 19 UG 1937 
Phou Kheo LS 115 UG 3272 
Phou Khong LS 42 QB 4849 
Phou Kouk LS 59 UH 8525 
Phou Lat Seua LS 418 WB 5795 
Phou Leang LS 323 QB 5863 
Phou Louang LS "402 XB 7886 
Phoumachedyq LS 311 WD 0116 
Phou Nam Nhiou LS 146 QB 5406 
Phou Ngieu LS 232 UG 7426 
Phou Nong LS 71 UG 5855 
Phou Pang Sang LS 142 QC 2S78 
Phou Pha Louom LS 220 UH 6116 
Phou Pha Louom LS 22S UH n15 
Phou Saly LS 178 TH 9363 
Phou Sai LS 312 TG 7383 
Phou Sam Soun LS 231 UG 8291 
Phou San LS 336 TR 'l6Q1 
Phou San Nyai LS 362 TF 7598 
flIiSli ~Suni ~ ll~ ~~ nlg Phou Tai 43 4 
Phou Vieng LS 06 UG 0789 
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Pbou Vieng LS 197 TG 4958 
Pboung Sam LS 114 UH 10lZ 
Pboung Savan L ZI UG 1354 
Phu Cum LS 50 UH 0301 
Pbu Cum LS SOA UH 0400 
Pbu De Me LS 105 QB 3544 
Pbu Fa Noi LS 10Z TG 6570 
Pbu He LS Z55 TF 9377 
PbuHouot LS 99 TG 4Z3l 
Pbu Hua Moui (Pbu Houei Mouei) 

LS 67 QB 8Z65 
Pbu Khan H\', LS Z51 TF 778a 
Pbu Mieng Mane LS 96 QV Z155 
Pbu Moun LS Zl2 UF 4590 
Pbu Fha Thi LS 8S UH 6860 
Pbu Sang Nao LS 80 TG 8587 
Pbu Sang Noi LS a44 TF 7195 
Pbu Se Bott LS 8Z UG 7480 
Pien Lieu LS 31 UG 7393 
Pong Hai LS 361 TG 5131 
Pon~ Ta LS ZZ9 TG 7304 
Pop 8 Field LS laO TG 9550 
Ritaville LS 53 TF 6634 
Sala Pbou Koun LS Z60 TG 3149 
Sam Neua L 04 VH 0358 
Sam Sen LS lIZ TG 6037 
Sam Song Hong LS ZOI UG 8483 
Sam Thong LS ZO TG 79Z4 
San Louang LS 41 TG 7149 
San Pa Ka LS 33 UH 0709 
San Tiau LS OZ UG 5055 
Sanakham L 49 qv 8683 
Saravane L 44 XC 5Z37 
Savannakhet L 39 VD 7530 
Sayaboury L 23 QB 8630 
Sen Sai LS 16Z QC 135Z 
Seno L 46/46A WD 0143 
Shing Scha LS 339 UH 0503 
Sing Ka LS 9Z QB Z692 
Si Siang Mai LS Z77 UG 0043 
Song Lai LS 318 TF 7398 
Sop Hao L 17 VH 4373 
Sop Hien LS 75 TF 7284 
Ta Fa LS Z16 PC 9761 
Ta Viang LS 13 UG 3Z04 
Tang Hung LS 167 XB 6877 
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0 0 0 0 
Tchepone L 38 XD 2748 
Tha Lin Noi LS 18 UO 3451 
Tha Tam Bleung LS 7Z TO 8827 
Tha Thorn LS 11 UO 5300 
Thakhet East L 40 VE 8521 
Thakhet West L 40A VE 8124 
Tham Lo LS 316 UF 1194 
Tham Sorm LS 74 TO 4133 
Than Heup LS 238 TO 7744 
Thateng LS 210 XC 4807 
Thong Khen LS 317 TF 9590 
Thong Kheun LS 191 TF 9387 
Thong Miang LS 266 TF 8987 
Thong Noi LS 330 TF 9483 
Thung Peeut LS 202 VF 0095 
Thung Peeut LS 262 UF 9996 
Tin Bong LS 90 TO 5020 
Tong Hang LS 173 TF 9183 
Tong Prang LS 145 QC 4674 
Tong Too LS 186 TH 0567 
Toong Cha LS 334 TF 9990 

Toong Set LS 449 XB 3781 
Yang Vieng L 16 TF 3294 
Van Pak Len LS 267 PC 1651 
Vien Pou Kha LS 152 QC 1488 
Vientiane L 08 TE 4388 
Wat Phu(Champassak) L 107 WB 9142 
Xam Tai L 47 VH 6211 
Xieng Oat LS 26 TO 6049 
Xieng Khouang Ville L 03 UO 2740 
Xieng Khouang L 22 UO 0651 
Xieng Lorn LS 274 PB 9173 
Xieng Ngeun LS 354 TO 0487 
Xing Than LS 188 TJ 61B 
Yung Tuia LS 217 TJ 4421 
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0 0 0 0 
"e,OL AVAILABILITY 

AVOIL ESSO 
115/145 JA-l JP-4 LAD II JETOIL 

L-07 4 

L-08 2 2 3 2 

L-ll 2,4 2,4 3 2 

L-23 4 

L-25 2,3 2,3 2 1 

LS-32 3, 1 3,1 

L-39 2,4 2,4 

LS-44 4 

L-54 2,3 2,3 

L-56 4 

LS-63 1,1 1,3 

LS-98 3,1 3,1 

LS-1l8A 3,1 3,1 1 

LS-27Z 3,1 3,1 

LS-274 3,1 3, 1 1 

1 AAM Fuel Attendant 

2 ESSO Fuel Truck 

3 Drum. Stock Available 

4 Drum. Stock Available 
(Check before depending on fuel) 
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L-08 ACTIVITY AREA RADIO FACILITIES 

BEACONS: 
Hightower 350 HT 1000.,., 24 Hours 
L-08 405 VTN 400.,., 24 Hours 
L-II 240 PS 400.,., 24 Hours 
L-23 365 SB Daylight Hours 
L-25 340 RK 400.,., Daylight Hours 
L-39 290 SH 400.,., 24 Hours 
L-54 379 LP 400.,., Daylight Hours 
LS-20A 
LS-32 1710 On call only 
LS-69 1630 Beeper On call only 
LS-274 420 XL 1000.,., 24 HourA 
LS-1l8A 293 NL 1000.,., Daylight Hours 
LS-256 425 PD 1000.,., Daylight Hours 
LS-332 390 BK Daylight Hours 
T-08 236 UD 500.,., 24 hours 
T-19 373 UB 400.,., 24 Hours 

!\.)R 112.7 UBL) 
T-5S 310 NPT 300.,., l4 Hours 

TACAN: 
T-08 --- Channel 70 L-08 --- Channel 68 
T-19 --- Channel 93 L- 11 - - - Channel 82 
T-55 --- Channel 89 Hightower --- Channel1l9 

COMPANY RADIO STATIONS: 
L-08; L-II; L-25; L-39; L-54; T-08 
UHF: 228.5 
HF: Air to Ground, CW and Voice: 

5568Khz, Sunset to 0200Z 
8765Khz, 0200Z to Sunaet 

VHF: Guard 119.IMbz. Monitor 118.1 and 1Z1. 5Mbz. 
AIC Primary reporting 123.6Mbz (except L-39 and L-54). 

PRIMARY BAR FREQUENCY IN SEA: 
259.0Khz. Guard 243.0 and 121. 5Mbz. 

VIENTIANE COMMERCIAL RADIO STATION: 
640Khz 0600-0900. 1200-2130 

SUGAR NET: 1.S69; LII; L39; L54; Lib; L25; T08; LOB -
For maintenance co-ordination 
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AIRFIELDS USED BY C-l30 AIRCRAFT 

L08 
LII 
L16 - 1 
LS20A - 2, 3 
L23 - 3, 4 
L25 
LS26 - I, 2, 3 
L35 - I, 3 
L39 
L40A - I, 2, 3 
L44 
LS44 - 1, 2, 3 
L46 
LS53 - I, 2'", 3 
L54 
LS69 - I, 3 
Ll07 - I, 2, 3 
Ll08 - I, 2, 3 
LS235 - I, 2, 3 
LS272 - 2, 3 
LS275 - I, 2, 3 
LS276 - I, 2, 3 
LS438 - I, 2, 3 

*155/155 
155/155 

155/155 
155/155 
155/155 

150/155 
130/139 
155/155 
126/132 
140/145 

138/141 
127/132 

NOTE: 1 = Closed if wet. 

TOI 
T05 
T08 
TlO - 3 
Tl3 
Tl5 
Tl6 
T19 
T31 - I, 2, 3 
T338 - I, 2, 3 
T706 1, 3 

2 = Requires re-survey by Project Pilot after 
being closed, except when "closed When Wet. " 

3 = Restricted by MAXTOW IMAXLW. 
4 = Restricted due to loose rock causing lower 

fuselage damage. 

*NOTE: 155/155 indicates maximum takeoff and landing 
weights in thousands of pounds. 
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AIRFIELDS USED BY DHC-6 AIRCRAFT 

MTOW 10.5 CLOSED 

MTOW 11 

MTOW 10.5 
MTOW 10.5 

LS04 
LS05 
L09 
LSl4 
LSZO 
LSZOA 
LSZ5 
LS3Z 
LS4Z 
L49 
LS63 
LS93 
LS96 
LS1l3 
LS118 
LSl33 
LSl35 
LS141A 
LSl47 
LS150 
LS163 
LS177 
LSZ16 
LSZ35 
LSZ55 
LSZ66 
LSZ97 
LS306 
LS3ZZ 
LS353 
LS356 
LS360 
LS364 
LS365 
LS407 
LSU8 
LS444 
LS446 

MLW 11.5, MTOW 10.5 Closed when wet. 

15 November 197Z 

o o o 




